income can impact our effective tax rate. This process involves estimating our current tax liabilities in each jurisdiction in which we operate,
including the impact, if any, of additional taxes resulting from tax examinations, as well as making judgments regarding the recoverability of
deferred tax assets. To the extent recovery of deferred tax assets is not likely based on, among other things, our estimation of future taxable
income in each jurisdiction, a valuation allowance is established. Tax controversies often involve complex issues across multiple jurisdictions
and may require an extended period to resolve.

10. Restatement of Financial Statements

As discussed in Note 3, Borrowings and Debt Issuance Costs, we adopted FSP APB 14-1 in the three months ended March 31, 2009. The
accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements have been restated to reflect the resulting increase to non-cash expense and balance
sheet reclassifications.

Following is a summary of the effects of the restatement described above (in thousands, except per share data).

16

Edgar Filing: I2 TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2008
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Other non-current assets 5,775 (751) 5,024
Total assets 313,776 (751) 313,025

Total long-term debt, net 85,084 (20,564) 64,520
Total liabilities 183,710 (20,564) 163,146

Additional paid-in capital 10,472,323 26,130 10,498,453
Accumulated deficit (10,450,362) (6,317) (10,456,679)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income

As of March 31, 2008
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Non-operating income (expense), net:
Interest expense (1,238) (622) (1,860)
Other income, net 619 98 717
Total non-operating income (expense), net 434 (524) (90)

Income before income taxes 4,506 (524) 3,982
Net income 3,379 (524) 2,855
Net income applicable to common stockholders 2,603 (524) 2,079

Net income per common share applicable to common stockholders:
Basic $ 0.10 $ (0.02) $ 0.08
Diluted $ 0.10 $ (0.02) $ 0.08

Total comprehensive income 4,309 (524) 3,785

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

As of March 31, 2008
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Net income 3,379 (524) 2,855
Amortization of debt issuance expense 270 (98) 172
Debt discount accretion 158 622 780
Net cash provided by operating activities 8,896 �  8,896

17

Edgar Filing: I2 TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
Forward-Looking Statements

This report contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934. All statements other than statements of historical or current facts, including, without limitation, statements
about our business strategy, plans, objectives and future prospects, are forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements are subject